ADM 10100 -1- 013083

Rule2 117 Form 2 34B
The Insolvency Act 1986 !

Notice of move from administration 2.34B
to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
Riverside Plastics Limited 02558066
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1029 of 2007
|
[full pame of court] 1

() Insert name(s) and 1/ We (a) David Hill of Begbies Traynor, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road Cardiff CF11
address(es) of admmistrator(s) 9HRB and Kenneth Stephen Chalk of Begbies Traynor, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road,
Cardiff CF11 9HB

(b) Insert name and address of having been appomted admumnistrator(s) of (b) Riverside Plastics Limuted, Riverside House, Mam Avenue,
registered office of company Treforest Industnial Estate Pontypridd CF37 5YR

{c) Insert date of appointment on (¢) 6 June 2007 by (d) the directors

(d) Insert name of applicant /

hereby give notice that
appointer

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

() Insertname(s)and  apq 1t 15 proposed that () David Hill of Begbies Traynor, 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road
address{es) of hguidator(s} Cardiff CF11 9HB

will be the liquidatorfs) of the Company (IP Number(s)6904, 8425)
I/ We attach a cop he final progress 1eport

Signed

Joml;/wmstrator(s)
Dated 4 JuneZ008

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor

You do not have 1o give any contact information m
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Sth Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral Road, Cardiff CF11 9HB

Tel Number (2920 225022

Fax Number 02920 224523 DX Number
“\l“‘““ “ ‘“ “ ‘““\““““\ Yhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
*AZIMTOAG" ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A3 04/06/2008 33

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 8700 ~ 5 - 907046

Dawvid Hill and Kenneth Stephen Chalk appointed joint administrators on 6 June
2007

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company's agents

Riverside Plastics Limited (in Administration)

Final Report of the joint administrators pursuant to Rules
247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 6 December 2007 to 4 June 2008

Contents

Company and administrators’ details

Progress dunng the penod

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken during the administration

Outcome

o O o 0 O o

Appendices

1 Joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated outcome for creditors

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals

3 Joint admnistrators’ tirme costs and expenses




1. COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATORS DETAILS

Court High Court of Justice

Court reference number 1029 of 2007

Company registered number 02558066

Registered office address 5th Floor, Riverside House, 31 Cathedral
Road Cardiff CF11 9HB

Names of joint administrators David Hill and Kenneth Stephen Chalk of

Begbies Traynor, 5th Floor, Riverside
House, 31 Cathedral Road Cardiff CF11

oHB
Date of administrators’ 6 June 2007
appointment
Person(s) making the directors

appointment/application

Changes in office holder (If any) Kenneth Stephen Chalk retired on 30
Apni 2008

Acts of the joint administrators The joint administrators act as officers of
the court and as agents of the Company
without personal liabiity Any act
required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

Extensions to initial period of none

appointment (if any)

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendx 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period
from 6 June 2007 to 4 June 2008

As previously reported, the business and assets were sold to Gwalia Plastics
Limited We continued to provide assistance to HBOS in therr collection of the
company’s book debts, who have since recovered their outstanding debt, together
with termination charges, in full

The remairing book debts, with a book value of £14,000 were re-assigned to the
company We have recovered a further £4,600 from these debts

All assets have therefore been realised

As previously reported, the administrators’ remuneration 1s based on hourly costs
at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the




administration and approved by the secured and preferential creditors on 24
October 2007 pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Total remuneration drawn in accordance with the above approval amounts to
£33,000 Total ime spent on this assignment amounts to 183 85 hours at an
average compostte rate of £180 90 per hour resulting in total ime costs to date of
£33,259 50 The following further information as regards time costs and
expenses IS set out at Appendix 3

o Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses !
a Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and
work activity

| can confirm that on 30 April 2008, Kenneth Stephen Chalk ceased to act as
joint administrator following his retirement from Begbies Traynor

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of the Jjoint administrators’ proposals as
deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the
absence of an initial meeting of creditors

There have been no deviations from the proposals during the period of
administration

4. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

All assets have been realised in hne with the terms of the onginal proposals

Distributions to the secured creditors have been made 1n the following
amounts

Bank of Scotland - £75,000
Finance Wales Investments Limited - £9,906

Preferential creditors amounting 1o £36,679 have been pad in full

Additionally, | am able to confirm comphance with all statutory matters
associated with the duties and functions of the administrator




5. OUTCOME

| currently estimate that realisations will be sufficient to enable a dividend of
approximately 3 pence in the pound to be payable to unsecured creditors In due
course It should be noted however that this 1s subject to the formal agreement of
creditors claims once the Company has been placed into liquidation and the costs
of the hiquidation

in order to allow a distnibution of funds to unsecured creditors, i IS now
necessary to take steps to place the Company into creditor’'s voluntary
hquidation, this exit from administratton having been identified as the most
appropnate route within my proposals

It 1s not the duty of the Administrator to agree the claims of unsecured
creditors  The duly appointed Liquidator will attend to the agreement of non-
preferential claims In addition, the Liquidator’'s costs of agreeing claims and
making the distribution will be deducted from these sums The Liquidator
shall report further to creditors in this regard in due course

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by
Companies House (which | anticipate shortly), my appointment as
administrator will cease to have effect and the Company will be deemed to be
subject to creditors’ voluntary liquidation (with the former administrator acting
n the capacity as hiquidator) (Form 2 34 B)

Pursuant to a subsequent resolution passed by creditors by conduct of
business by correspondence, the administrator 1s discharged from liability 1n
respect of any actions of his as admustrator, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect from the date his
appointment as administrator ceases to have effect

This 1s my final report as Administrator  You will receive correspondence from
the Liquidator in Yue course

Ad Wlstrator

Date 4 June 2008

Name




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Pexind 6 June 2007 to 3 June 2008

ASSFTS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Goolwill

Less= Due to Fixed Charge holder - Bank of Scotland
Surplus{Deficiency) as 1egaids fined chaige holder

Trade Debtors
Fess: Bank of Scolland [nvoice Discounying
Surplus(Deficiency) as iegards fixed charge holder

Due toBank of Scotland under group guarantee

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Plam & Machinery

Oftie Equipment, Furniture, Coempulters & Software
Stock, including moulds and work 1n pregiess

Other recepts, incuding book debts

Payments
Admunstrator's disbursements
Admimistrator's fees
Admmistiator's pre appointment fee
Agents fees & expenses
Bordereau (statutory bond}
Legat fees
Statutory adverusing

Avatlable for preferential creditors

Artears of wages and heliday pay

Net property

Prescribed part of net property set aside for unsecuwied cieditors

Av adable foy floating charge holders

Less Due to Floating Charge holder - Bank of Scotfand

Az atlable for Finance Yales Investments Limited

fess Due 1o Floating Charge holder - Finance Wales Investments Lid

Summary of outcome for creditors
Fixed charge - Bank of Scotland
Fixed charge - Bank of Scotland Invoee Discounnng
Preferennal creditors

Presenibed part of net property set amide for unsecuied credtors

Floatng charge  Bank ot Scotland

Floating charge Finance Wales Investments Lid

Estimated unsecured creditors
Ancitipated dividend for unsecured creditors

Receipts & Antcipated Projected
Pavments to Receipts & QOutcome £
date £ Payments &
70 000 0 70 000
{70,000) (166 444) (236 444)
- (166,444} (166,444)
475 812 - 475,812
(384,368) - (384 368)
91,444 - 91,444
(166 444)
(75,000)
168,000 - 168,000
2,000 - 2,000
10,009 - 10 000
10 523 - 10923
190 923 190,923
(165) - (165)
(31,500) - (31 500)
(1 500) - (1,500)
{1,000) - (1 000)
(73) - (73)
(9,928) - (9,928)
(194) - (194)
146 561 - 146,561
{36.679) - (36 679)
109,882 - 109 8§82
(24 976) - (24,976)
84,906 - 84 906
(75 000) - {75 000)
9,906 - 9,906
(79,417) - (79417
(69 511) - (69,511)
141,444
384 368
36679
24976
15,600
9906
692 373
838,222

2 98%




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33{5) of the Insoivency Rules
1986

We considered that the objective of the administration had already largely
been achieved due to the sale of the assets and transfer of the business We
considered that having sold the business and assets as a going concern in
the context of an administration as an alternative to an immediate cessation of
trade and liquidation of the Company, the administration has significantly
enhanced the prospects for the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we
proposed to remain in office as administrators in order to conclude the
realisation of the Company’s property The principal matter to deal with in this
respect was

+ Collection of the company's book debts,

Following these events we proposed to finalise distributions to the secured and
preferential creditors




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Beghies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses,
b Begbies Traynor charge-out rates,

¢ Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and
work activity,




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT
OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm  Standard
professional pracnce1 reguires that such charges should be disclosed tc those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories

O Category T expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable against an
independent external suppler’s invoice or published tanff of charges,

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure

= Which cannot, or cannot easlly, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there i1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

=  Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY

a Category 1 expenses (approval nof required) — with the exception of any items referred to
below, all such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

a Category 2 expenses (approval required)

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

= |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage I1s re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

»  Storage of books and records {(when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s
recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
period for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
not subject to a re-charge

= Telephone and facsimile
= Pnnting and photocepying
= Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item salisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

! Statement of insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 8) effective from April 2007

ADM 8501 -4 - 017107 |



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit lccal market conditions

The rates applying to the Cardiff office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 345
Senior Manager 210
Manager 180
Assistant Manager 145
Senior Administrator 115
Admunestrator 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)




ADM 9502 - 4 917107

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Raverside Plastics Limuted
CASE TYPE Admumistration
OFFICE HOLDERS Dawvid Hill and Kenneth Stephen Chalk

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 6 June 2007

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

Thus overview 1s mtended to allow the body 1esponsible for the approval of the office-holder’s
fees to view the quantumn of those fees m the context of the case 11 question

Complextty of the cuse

The case mvolves negotiations with interested parties to enswe the survival of the business as a
going concern, o bring such negotiations 1o a successful conclusion and to deal with the other
realisations to maximse recovenes to creditors

Excepional responsibilines
None

The office-holder 's effectiveness
The admunstration was necessary to enswe the survival of the busmess and that maximum
realisations were achieved for the company’s business and assets

Natwre and value of property i question

Asset values on a winding up wete estinmated at approximately £160,000 Realisations on a
going concern basis achieved values of £250,000 A {urther £480,000 has been 1ecoveted from
book debts

Anacipated refur i to credifor s

We esthmate that approxumately £25,000 will become available 1n a subsequent hguidation
Unsecured creditors are curtently estunated at £338,000 This will generate a dividend of 2 98p
m the pound to unsecured cieditors, before the costs of the hquidanon ae accounted for This
represents a slight meiease of O 16p since our last report

Time costs analysis
An analysis of ime costs mcuned 1s attached showing the number of hows spent by each giade
of staff on the different types of woik involved in the case and giving the average 1ate chaiged
for each work type

The wews of the creduors

Creditors were advised of our appoutument immediately following our appomntiment Proposals
were presenied to creditors to seek then approval of the adnunisuation suategy The proposals
weie approved without modification

Approval of fees
The admuustators’ proposals include a proposal that the admuustratols be 1emunerated on the
basis of their houly costs at scale rates calculated on the tume properly spent 1 the course of the




110

21

22

adnumstration A 1esolutton 1n respect of our fees 15 requued to be passed by the secured and
preferential creditors of the company

Other professionals employed & thew costs

Agents were appowmted by the company priot 10 adnumstration to assist m the valuation of the
company’s chatte]l assets The appomted agents have expenence 1n dezling with msolvency
matteis and ale accustomed to the mgency usually associated with such situations Their costs
will be in Iine with the time spent on such mstructions

We have appointed solicitors to handle any matters ansmg fiom the sale of the business and any
other matter ansing dunng the course of the administration Their costs will be m line with the
time spent on such mstructions

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS® CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Beghies Traynor’s policy for 1e-charging expenses mcwred by nsolvency office-holders ts set
out 11 a separate accompanying note

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may weik on a case ate also set out 1n a
separate accompanying note

3  SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT

3t

The following 1s a summary of the work carried out since the date of the last 1eport

Prepanng and presenting statutory reports

Dealing with matters ansing out of the sale of the business
Dealing with employees and their associated claims
Dealing with crechitors and other statutory bodies

e Complying with vanous statutory requuements

* Reviewmg and completing the debt collection exeicise




TIME COST ANALYSIS as at 4 June 2008

The following table 1s a summary of time costs incuned by staff grade and work actvity fiom
1 June 2007' 10 4 June 2008 The jomnt admimisuators’ nteinal time 1ecotding system was
modified on 1 January 2003 to comply with a change in 1equired professional pract:cc32 o
provide more detailed nme-cost information

Hours
Other senior Assistanls & suppont Average hourly
Partners Managers professionals staff Total hours Time cost £ rale
Pre Appointment Time 350 - 350 1,668 0
Fees drawn o date] ,500
Pre Appoiniment lime costs carmed
168
forward
Adminitalon 165 5700 . 1% 95| 15,366 167
& Accountancy
Planning & Control B33 - - 835 2,347 305
Fived Charge Assels ! #DIVID!
Floating Charge Assels - 300 - 300 60 210
Tradmg - - 9 ADIVIN
Debt Collection - 900 - 200 1,800 210
Preferential,
’ 3 10 60 1610 1,952 121
Unsecured & 030 0 !
Employee ) 025 sso| 1 05
Malters

Reparts, So & 150 300 915 a|  som 12

Stattory returng - :

Total hours 1200 11225 5410
Total cost to date- - - - 3 1
Fees drawn 1o daty 31,500
Qutsiznding costy 250

Printed 04/06/2008 10 31

" This date will pre-date the commencement of the admimistration if pre-appointment work has been carmed out
? Statement of Insolvency Pracuice 9 (SIP 9) effecuive Apnil 2007




